

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS**  
**DIVISION ONE**

BRIAN SYMONS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

PJO INSURANCE BROKERAGE LLC,

Defendant/Appellee

Court of Appeals  
Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 18-0477

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CV 2016-001029

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**  
**PJO INSURANCE BROKERAGE, LLC**

---

Mitchell J. Resnick, Esq., SBN 016718  
Roger W. Strassburg, Esq., SBN 016314  
Sharon A. Briggs, Esq., SBN 023119  
RESNICK & LOUIS, P.C.  
8111 E. Indian Bend Road  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250  
Telephone: (602) 456-6776  
Facsimile: (602) 456-6256  
Email: [rstrassburg@rlattorneys.com](mailto:rstrassburg@rlattorneys.com)  
[sbriggs@rlattorneys.com](mailto:sbriggs@rlattorneys.com)

*Attorneys for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION .....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6**

A. Underlying Personal Injury Case.....6

B. Professional Negligence Case Against PJO .....7

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....9**

**LEGAL ARGUMENT.....10**

A. Standard of Review.....10

    1. The trial court’s permitting PJO to refer to DE’s insurance policy--- 10

    2. The trial court’s denial of Motion for New Trial ----- 10

B. The trial court properly permitted PJO to refer to DE’s insurance policy as part of the risk transfer practice typical in the construction industry.....11

C. Because the Trial Court did not abuse its discretion in permitting reference to the DE insurance policy at trial, its denial of the Motion for New Trial was proper.....15

D. The question of coverage in fact for Black Stone under the DE insurance policy was not decided at trial and thus is not properly before the Court.....16

**CONCLUSION .....17**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cervantes v. Rijlaarsdam</i> ,.....	11
190 Ariz. 396, 398, 949 P.2d 56, 58 (App.1997)	
<i>Conant v. Whitney</i> ,.....	12
190 Ariz. 290, 292, 947 P.2d 864, 866 (App.1997)	
<i>Gasiorowski v. Hose</i> ,.....	11
182 Ariz. 376, 382, 897 P.2d 678, 684 (App.1994).	
<i>Keg Rests. Ariz., Inc. v. Jones</i> ,.....	10
240 Ariz. 64, 78, ¶ 49 (App. 2016)	
<i>Murray v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Ariz.</i> ,.....	10
239 Ariz. 58, ¶ 2, 366 P.3d 117, 119 (App. 2016)	
<i>Solimeno v. Yonan</i> ,.....	10
224 Ariz. 74, 77, 227 P.3d 481, 484 (App. 2010)	
<i>State v. Petzoldt</i> ,.....	12
172 Ariz. 272, 276, 836 P.2d 982, 986 (App.1991).	
<i>Yauch v. Southern Pacific Transp. Co.</i> ,.....	11, 12
10 P.3d 1181, 1186, 198, 1189,198 Ariz. 394, 399, 402 (App.2000)	
 <u>Rules</u>	
Rule 26.1 Ariz. R. Civ. P.....	12, 17
